Financial assets 89 191 264 89 169 168 56 381 260 48 329 770
Financial liabilities (72 923 393) (55 518 381) (40 030 405) (34 036 808)

16 267 871 33 650 787 16 350 855 14 292 962
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets – – – –
Financial liabilities – (16 359 846) – –

– (16 359 846) – –
Interest profile (variable: fixed rate as a percentage of total financial
assets)

100:0 100:0 100:0 100:0

Interest profile (variable: fixed rate as a percentage of total financial
liabilities)

100:0 77:23 100:0 100:0

Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

Financial instruments affected by interest rate risk include borrowings, deposits and derivative financial instruments. A change
of one percent in the prevailing interest rate in that region at the reporting date would have increased /(decreased) the
statement of comprehensive income by the amounts shown below before the effect of tax. The sensitivity analysis has been
prepared on the basis that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant and has been performed on
the same basis for 2022.

Group Company

Income
statement

1% increase

Income
statement

1% decrease

Income
statement

1% increase

Income
statement

1% decrease
R '000 R '000 R '000 R '000

30 June 2023 162 279 (162 279) 163 509 (163 509)
30 June 2022 336 508 (336 508) 142 930 (142 930)

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk of fluctuations in our earnings as a result of fluctuation in the price of commodities.

How we manage the risk

The company's subsidiary, on behalf of the Group, makes use of derivative instruments, including options and commodity swaps
as a means of mitigating price movements and timing risks on crude oil purchases and sales, ethane purchases and export coal
sales. The company's subsidiary entered into hedging contracts which provide downside protection against decreases in the
ethane price, Brent crude oil price and export coal price.